Scuth Watsifrant Caniral Distict Project Devalopmant Agrasmant

Table I-2
Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule
Third Amendment

Fraama &
Summary of Projects Prior] FYOL/05 Fest| FYO5/06 Fesf FYOGOT Fostl FYOT/O8 Fostf FY08/09 Fesy Total
Project by Source|
Strectcar (PSU to RiverPlace). includes Harrison Strest
Total Project Costs) 14,851,000 3,309, 0 18, 200,000
Tax Increment Finanzing 1,733,000 1,722,000
City SOCs
Land Sales/Loans 5,771,000 3,309, 0 49, 080,000
(Cithar City Hon-TIF 3,600,000 3,600,000
IFedereI 7A7 000 TET 000
State
LID 3,000,000 3,000,000
(A
(OHSLU
Other Private
Total Sources| 14,801,000 3,300, 0 18,200,000
Balancs|
Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)
Total Project Costs) 422 582 747,478 13,621,049 887,91 15, B00,000
Tax Increment Financing 422 582 3,247 418 3,780 000
City S0Cs
Land Sales/Loans
(Cither City Non-TIF
Fedaral 747,478 0,252 522 10, 000,000
State
LID 1,022,009 H67,991 2,020,000
(R
CHEU
(Cither Private
Total Sources)| 422 5R2 747,478 13,621,545 EENEE 15, BO0,000
Balancs|
Mocdy Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)
Total Project Costs| 350,000 1,750,000 1,192,000 3,292,000
Tax Incrament Financing
City SCCs 350,000 1,750,000 1,192,000 3,292,000
Land Sales/Loans
(Other City Hon-TIF
Federal
Sitate
LID
(R
COHSLU
Cther Private
Total Sounces) 350,000 1,750,600 1,192,000 3,292,000
Balancs|
Tram
Total Project Costs (indudss 02/03 reimbursemants) 2,081 B27 14,653,210 11,754,063 28,500,000
Tax Increment Finanzing 492 649 2,732,183 29,168 3,264,000
City SDCs fzredit TED by PDCEPDOT) 3E0,000 AE0,000
Land Sales/Loans
(Cthar City Non-TIF 236,000 236,000
Federal
State
LID 6,921,067
MK (02703 1o k= reimbursed by PATI
(OHSLU 1,568,178 2,000, 0 440,822 4,000,000
Cther Private
Total Sources 2,081 B27 14,653,210 11,754 0E3 28,500,000
Balancs|
Neighborhood Improvements Project by Sourcs|
Total Project Costs| 2,000, 000 2,000,000
Tax Incrament Financing 2,000, 000 2,000,000
[City S0Cs
Land Sales/Loans
(Other City Hon-TIF
Federal
State
LID
(R
COHSLU
Cther Private
Total Sources)] 2,000,000
Balanos|
S04 11:02 A0 1of &



Scuth Watsifrant Caniral Distict Project Devalopmant Agrasmant

Table I-2
Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule
Third Amendment

Summary of Projects

FYosmd &
Pricr|

FY04/05 Fest]

FY05/0E Fost)

FY¥ 0607 Festl

FY07/08 Fost

F¥02/09 Fcst)

PP&L Tower Relocation

Total Project Costs|

00,000

1,000, 0

1,70

o0

Tax Increment Financing - MK Reimbursement

200,000

200,000

City S0Cs

Land Sales/Loans

(Cither City Non-TIF

Federal

State

LID

MM

150,000

100,000

200,000

CHEU

100,000

50,000

Cther Private

150,000

800,000

550,000

Total Sources

300,000

1,000,000

Balancs|

Macadam - Intersections

Total Project Costs|

500,000

Tax Increment Financing

e

Land Sales/Loans

(Other City Hon-TIF

Federal

State

500,000

LID

PR

CHEU

Cther Private

Total Sources)|

500,000

Ealancs|

[E=nd - Lane to Bancroft

Total Project Costs|

250,000

1,279,000

2,129,000

Tax Increment Finanzing

550,000

550,000

City SOCs (PDOT)

550,000

725,000

1,575,000

Land Sales/Loans

(Cthar City Non-TIF

Federal

State

LID

(A

CHEU

Cther Private

Total Sources

250,000

1,279,000

2,129,000

Balancs|

Street Imp Project-Public Street Ohbligations

Project by Sourcs|

Total Project Costs|

1,162,228

2,408,600

1,624, BET

249,000

613,000

6,866,715

Note: Sidewalk costs for 259010 and on included in 0809

JTax Increment Financing

491,378

585,200

280,437

240,000

412,000

[City S0Cs (POOT]

E71,850

1,723,200

445,450

Land Sales/Loans

Cther City Mon-TIF

Federal

00,000

State

LID

MBI {004 and prior reimbursed)

IOHE»U

Cther Private

Total Sources)|

1,162,228

2,408,600

1,624, BET

249,000

613,000

6,866,715

Balanos|

[Giree Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

Total Project Costs)

2,568,701

4,638,143

545,171

364,632

582,453

8,700,000

Tax Increment Finanzing

City SCCs

Land Sales/Loans

(Cither City Hon-TIF

IFedereI

State

LID

(A

1,625,834

2037134

413,868

208,381

385,782

E,EEE 000

CHEU

G2 BET

1,701,008

122,303

BB, 151

MB,E70

3,045,000

Other Private

Total Sources

2,562 701

4638143

Ed6 171

364,532

582,453

2,700,000

SN0 11:02 AM

2af 6



Scuth Watsifrant Caniral Distict Project Devalopmant Agrasmant

Table I-2

Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule

Third Amendment

FYu3md &

Pricr]  FYO4/05 Fest]  FY05/0E Fosi

FY 0607 Fost

FY¥07/08 Fest

FY08/09 Fcsi]

Total

ale/Stormwater Overflow

Summary of Projects
Eio sy

Total Project Costs|

355,200

EE,200

Tax Increment Finanzing

40,600

40,600

City SCCs

Land Sales/Loans

(Cthar City Non-TIF

Federal

State

LID

(A

24 600

324 600

CHEU

Cther Private

Total Sources

355,200

EE,200

Storm/Sanitary

Total Project Costs|

2EC,000

2E0,000

Tax Increment Finanzing

250,000

250,000

City SCCs

Land Sales/Loans

(Cthar City Non-TIF

Federal

State

LID

(A

CHEU

Cther Private

Total Sources

2EC, 000

2E0,000

Balancs|

(OHSU Commercializable Ressarch Space

Project by Sourcs|

Total Project Costs|

170,000 1,725, 00 3,106,000

5,000,000

Tax Increment Financing

170,000 1,725, 00 3,105,000

5,000,000

City S0Cs

Land Sales/Loans

(Other City Hon-TIF

Federal

State

LID

(L]

CHEU

Cther Private

Total Sources)|

170,000 1,725, 00 3,106,000

Balanos|

Greenway - Initial Improvemants

Total Project Costs|

1,031,000

1,021,000

Tax Increment Finanzing

ity S0Cs

Land Sales/Loans

(Cthar City Non-TIF

Federal

State

LID

(R

519,000

515,000

CHEU

512,000

512,000

Cther Private

Total Sources

1,031,000

1,021,000

Balancs|

Maigh

borhaod Park - AcquisitionfInitial Imps

Total Project Costs)

72300 5027700

6, 000,000

Tax Increment Financing

5,000,000

City SOCs (Parks)

72300 927,700

Land Sales/Loans

Cther City Non-TIF

Federal

State

LID

(R

CHSLU

Cther Private

Total Sources)

72300 5027700

6, 000,000

Balancs|

SN0 11:02 AM

EY




Sculh Watsifrant Cantral Disinict Preject Devakpmant Agrssmant Table 1-2

Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule
Third Amendment

RENE R |
Summary of Projects Prior] FYO4/05 Fcst| FYOS/ME Fost| FYO0GOT Fost| FYOT08 Fost| FY02/09 Fosi Totall
|Affardable Housing
Total Project Costs) 2,400,000 6,600,000
Tax Increment Finanzing 3,000,000 1,000, 000
City SOCs
Land Sales/Loans
(Cithar City Hon-TIF
Fedaral 400,000 5,600, 000
State
LID
(A
(OHSLU
Other Private
Total Sourzes| 2,400,000 6,600, 000
Balancs|
Total All Projects
Total Project Costs) 22,014,838 37140131 37,281 070 5,203,562, 0,680,453 812,000 113,233 915
Tax Increment Finanzing 3,360,209 10,142,483 7,981,023 3,240,000 3,498,000 813,000 20142715
City SOCs 744,150 3,861,000 2,524,450 1,192,000 2,711,600
Land Sales/Loans 5,771,000 3,309,000
(Cithar City Hon-TIF 3,600,000
Fedaral TAT 000 747,478 400,000 5,600, 000
State 500,000
LID 3,000,000 8,921,027 887,91
(A 2114434 3556124 T13,868 208,381 385,782
(CHSLU 2,488 045 1,223,125 EE, 151 MB,670
Cither Private 150,000 800,000 ELO, 00
Total Sources 22,014,838 27,140,131 37,281,970 6,203,523 0,680,453 013,000
Bailan o
Total by Project
IStrEeIc:ar (PEL o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Sire, 14,851,000 3,309,000
Strestear (River Flace to Gibbs) 422 582 747,478 997,991
Moody Ave tfor Strestear Sharidan (o Gibbs) 360,000 1,192,000
Tram 2,051,827 14,653,210
MNeichborhood Improvements 2,000,000
Macadam - Intersestions
PPEL Tower Relocation 00,000
Bond - Lane b Bancroft
Sirest Imp Project-Public Strest Chligations 1,162,228 2408800 240,000 498,000 412,000
IStrEeI Imp Project-Frivate Street Obligations 2,568,701 4,638,143 364,532 582,453 8,700,000
|Bioswale/Stormwater Overflaw 365,200 55,200
StormSanitary
(OHSLU Commercializable Res=arch Spacs 170,000 1,725,000 3,106,000
Greenway - Initial Imprewements 1,031,000
Meichbcrhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps 72,300 £.027,700
Affordable Housing 3,400,000 6,600, 000
22,014,838 47,140,131 37,281,970 6,203,523 0,680,453 013,000 113,233,915
Resources by Project]
Total by Project Tax Increment Financing
IStreelc:ar [PEU 1o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Sire 1,732,000 1,722,000
Strestcar [River Flace to Gibbs) 422 5B2 3,247,418 3,780,000
Mooy Awe (for Strestear Sheridan to Gibbs)
Tram 492 648 2732183 20,168
Meichborhood Improvements 2,000, 000
Macadam - Interssctions
PPEL Tower Relocation 200,000
Bond - Lane bo Bancroft GEO, 000
IStrEeI Imp Project-Public Strest Chligations 491,378 £85, 200 200,437 240,000 012,000
Sire=t Imp Project-Private Street Obligations
Moody Ave - Gibbs o Lane
Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow 40,600
StormSanitary
(OHSLU Commercializable Res=arch Spacs 170,000 1,725, 000
Greenway - Initial Imprewements
Meichbcrhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps £,000,000
Affordable Housing 3,000,000 1,000, 000
TIF Mesdled 3,360,209 10,142,483 7,981,023 3.249,000 3,498,000 913,000
Cumulative TIF Nesded 13,502,692 21483715 24732715 28,230,715 29, 142715
Tax [ncrement Avail able 9,913,168 412,808 A54. 847 2.0 T.856, 764 21,661,029
Cumulative TIF Available| 10,325074 11,180,821 a1 18,986,060 38,527,080
Excess or (Deficit) 6,552 950 4,358.7 20,648,020
Cumulative] 9,284,274

A0 11:02 5M daf 6



Scuth Watsrfrant Certral Distict Project Devs op mant Agresmant

Table I-2
Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule
Third Amendment

Summary of Prejects

F0End &l
Pricr}

FY 0405 Fost

FY050E Fost

F' 0607 Fostl

FY07i08 Fost

Fy0g/08 F-:.sll

Total

Resources by Project

Total

by Project

City 5DCs

Stregtear (PEL o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Sire

Sirestear (RiverPace to Gibbs)

Mooy Awe (for Strestear Sheridan to Gibbs)

380,000

1,750,000

1,192,000

3,292,000

Tram

Meighbcrhood Improvements

Macadam - | nterseclions

PPE&L Tower Relocation

Bond - Lane b Banoroft

850,000

729,000

1,579,000

Sirest Imp Project-Public Strest Chligations

E71,850

1,723,300

445,450

2,840,600

Strest Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

|Bioswala'3mrrnwa ter Chv erflow

Storm/Sanitary

OHSL Commercializable Ressarch Space

Greenway - Inifial Improvements

Meighborhood Park - Acquisiion/Initial Imps

72,300

027,700

Affordable Housing

744,150

2,851,000

2024 450

1,102,000

711,800

Total

by Project

Land Sales/Loan

Strestear (PSU o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Sire

5,771,000

3,300,000

9,080,000

Sirestear (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

Mooy Awe ifor Strestcar Sheridan to Gibbs)

Trarm

Meichbcrhood Improvements

Macadam - |nterseclions

PPEL Tower Relocation

Eond - Lane ko Bancroft

Strest Imp Project-Public Strest Chligations

Strest Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

Binzwale/Stormwater Overflow

StormiSanitary

OHSL Commercializable Ressarch Spacs

Greenway - [nitial Improvements

Meighborhood Park - Azquisition/Initial Imps

Affordable Housing

=
=

1,000

|

3,309,000

9,080,000

Total

by Project

Cither City Mon-TIF

Strestear (PELU 1o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Stra

3,600,000

3,600,000

Sirestear (RiverPace to Gibbs)

Mooy Awe (for Strestear Sheridan to Gibbs)

Tram

#REF!

EREF!

Meighborhood Improvemants

Wacadam - |nierssctions

PPE&L Tower Relocation

Bond - Lane b Banoroft

Sirest Imp Project-Public Strest Chligations

Strest Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

|Bioswala'3mrrnwa ter Chv erflow

StormiSanitary

OHSL Commercializable Ressarch Space

Greenway - Inifial Improvements

Meighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps

Affordable Housing

3,600,000

EREF!

ZREF!

Total

by Project

Federal

Strestear (PSU o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Sire

TAT 00O

Sirestear (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

747478

9,262 522

Mooy Awe ffor Strestcar Sheridan to Gibbs)

Tram

Meichbcrhood Improvements

Macadam - |nterseclions

PPEL Tower Relocation

Eond - Lane ko Bancroft

Strest Imp Project-FPublic Strest Chligations

400, 000

400,000

Strest Imp Project-Frivate Sirest Obligations

Binzwale/Stormwater Overflow

StormiSanitary

OHSL Commercializable Ressarch Spacs

Greenway - nitial Improvements

Meighborhood Park - Azquisition/Initial Imps

Affordable Housing

400,000

5,600,000

5,000,000

78T 000

747 478

10,052 522

400,000

5,600,000

17,587,000

S04 11:02 AM

Eaof6



Scuth Watsifrant Caniral Distict Project Devalopmant Agrasmant

Table I-2
Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule
Third Amendment

Summary of Projects

ELELEE |

Prici] FYO405 Fost) FYDSWE Fesy FY0EOT Fost

FYO7/08 Fest

FYOs/0oF c.stl

Total

Re:

ources by Project]

Total

by Praoject

State

IStreelc:ar [PSL 1o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Street

Sirestear (River Place to Gibbs)

Mooy Awe (for Strestear Sheridan o Gibbs)

Tram

Meichborhood Improvements

Macadam - Interssctions

500,000

EBond - Lane to Baneroft
Stre=t Imp Project-Public Sirest Chligations

PP&L Tower Relocation

Stre=t Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

StormiSanitary

(OHSLU Comrmercializable Ressarch Spacs

Greenway - Initial Imprevements

Meichborhood Park - Acquisition/nitial Imps

Affordable Housing

500,000 3,500,000

4,000,000

Total

by Project

IStreelc:ar [PEU 1o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Sire

3,000,000

Strestear (River Flace to Gibbs)

1,02, 009 ag97,991

Mooy Awe (for Strestear Sheridan to Gibes)

Tram

9,021,027 0078073

Meichborhood Improvements

Macadam - Interssctions

PPEL Tower Relocation

Bond - Lane bo Bancroft

Stre=t Imp Project-Public Sirest Chligations

Stre=t Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

Mocdy Ave - Gibbs fo Lans

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

StormSanitary

(OHSLU Commercializable Res=arch Spacs

Greenway - Initial Imprewements

Meichbeorhood Park - Acquisifion/Initial Imes

Affordable Housing

3,000,000

9,021,027 10100982 ga7.991

24,020,000

Total

by Praoject

MM

IStreelc:ar (PELU 1o RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Street

Sirestar (River Flace to Gibbs)

Mooy Awe (for Strestear Sheridan to Gibes)

Tram

Meichborhood Improvements

Macadam- Intersections

IE!ond - Lang to Bancroft

PPEL Towar Relocation

150,000 100,000 300,000

EED,000

|Sir==t Imp Project-Public Obligations

|Streel Imp Project-Private Chligations

1,625,834

20371234 413,868 208,381

385,782

E,EEE,000

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

24,600

324 600

StormiSanitary

OHSU Commercializabls Research Spass

Greenway - Initial Improvements

519,000

515,000

Meichborhood Park - Acquisition/nitial Imps

Affordable Housing

2,114,434

3,556,134 713,868 208,381

365,783

7,048 600

Total

by Project

CIHSU

Strestear (PEU to RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Strast

Sirestear (River Place to Gibbs)

Mocdy Ave (for Strestear Sheridan to Gibbs)

Trarm

1,569,178

2,000,008 440,822

oo

feichbcorhood Improvements

Macadam- Interssctions

PP&L Tower Relocation

100,000 650,000

TED,000

Macadam- Intersestions

Bond - Lane bo Bancroft

Stre=t Imp Project- Public Obligations

Stre=t Imp Project-Privats Chligations

G20 BET 1,701,008 122,303 BB, 151

3,045 000

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

StormiSanitary

(OHELU Commercializable Ressarch Spacs

(Greenway - Initial Improvements

512,000

512,000

Meichborhood Park - Acquisifion/lnitial Imgs

Affordable Housing

2,488 045

4313009 1,223,125 BB 151

8,307 000

Total

by Project

Cther Private|

Strestear (PEU to RiverPlacs), includes Harrison Strast

Sire=tiar (River Place to Gibbs)

Mocdy Ave (for Strestear Sheridan o Gibbs)

Trarm

Meichborhood Improvements

Macadam- Interssctions

PPEL Tower Relocation

150,000 800,000 550,000

1,500,000

Bond - Lane b Bancroft

Strest Imp Project-Private Chligations

IBioswaIe«'Snormwaler Overflow

Stre=t Imp Project- Public Obligations

Storm/Sanitary

(OHSLU Commercializable Res=arch Spacs

Greenway - Initial Imprewements

Meichborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps

Affordable Housing

150,000 200,000 £E0,000

1,500,000

SN0 11:02 AM

Gaf 6



Exhibit J- Third Amendment

PROJECT SCHEDULE

DA Late Late
Reference |Task Start Completion
Basic Contingencies 08/22/03

52.1.1 Tram Approvals {City Council/City Bureaus) 08/22/03
52.1.2 FDOT Agresment for Tram Construction Mgt/Gen'l Contractor 08/22/03
5221 Streetcar Extension Approvals 08/22/03
5222 Streetcar Extension Alignment Established - SATISFIED
523 Streetcar Extension Funding - DELETED; included in 5.2.2.1
524 Streetcar Extension Operating Agreements - DELETED; included in5.2.2.1
5251 LID Formation: Streetcar-PSU to RiverPlace - SATISFIED
5252 LID Formation: Tram (South Waterfront Plan Area and Marquam Hill) 08/22/03 09/30/04
5253 LID Formation: Tram (Marquam Hill) - DELETED
5254 LID Formation: Macadam Avenue Improvements - DELETED
5255 LID Fermation: Streetcar RiverPlace to Gibbs 08/22/03 09730104
5286 Funding and Financing Plan 08/22/03 09/30/04
527 South Waterfront Street Plan and Standards - SATISFIED
528 Mo New Adverse Regulations 08/22/03 09730004
529 Amendment of NMI Tentative Plan - DELETED
52.10 Public Bidding Exemption - SATISFIED
52111 Agreement with PP&L 08/22/03
52121 I-5 Overflight Approvals (ODOT/FHWA) 08/22/03
5213 Oregon Opportunity Program and State Suppont received by OHSL - COMPLETED
5214 PGE Assessment received - SATISFIED
5215 IGAs fully executed - SATISFIED
52.18 Performance by Partizs of all matenal obligations under the Dev.Agreement 08/22/03 09/30/04
5217 Each Party Demonstrates Sufficient Financial Capability 08/22/03 09/30/04
52.18 BES completes Moody Avenus CS0/Sewer Improvements - SATISFIED
5219 Dedication of Greenway Parcels - DELETED
52.20 Street Improvement Project Funding Agreement - SATISFIED
Phase 1 Project Contingencies 08/22/03 0B/30/08
Project Contingencies to Phase 1 Street Improvement Project {6.1.9)
6.1.6 Dedication of Streets by NMI, RCI, Block 29 and OHSU - COMPLETED
6.1.9.1 RCI Final Subdivision Plat Recordation - COMPLETED
6.1.9.2 PDC/RCIMNMI agree/execute Street Improvement Funding Agreement - COMPLETED
5.1.9.3 FPhase 1 Street Improvement Permits Issued - COMPLETED
5.1.9.4 City shall not have adopted any adverse regulations to affect Phase 1 Strest Project -
COMPLETED
Project Contingencies to Commencing Tram Ceonstruction {6.2.4) : 08/22/03 01/24/05
6.2.4.1 Partion of Street Improvements in Phase 1 required to permit Tram construction 01/01/04 01/21/05
6242 Property Conveyance Documents Complete 01/01/04 01/21/05
6.24.3 Commencement of Construction of Phase 1 OHSU and Phase 1 Condominium DONE
6244 Tram Construction Funding Agreement 04/05/04 09730004
6.2.4.5 Tram Operations Funding Agreement 04/05/ 09/30/04
6.2.4.6 Commitments for construction of all utility improvements or relocations in the Block 25 03/01/04 01/21/05
easement in place
6247 Block 25 Design Coordination completed by OHSU, PATI & PDC - COMPLETED

Third Amendment to South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement




Exhibit J- Third Amendment

DA Late Late
Reference [Task Start Completion
T —— i i I _ -
5.24.8 Relocation of PPL Transmission Lines is completed 07204 02-'28.-'05‘
5249 Final Approval of land use approvals required to authorize the construction and 08/22/03 01/21/05
operation of the tram
5.2.4.10 City shall not have adopted any adverse regulations to affect Tram 08/22/03 01/21/05
|Project Contingencies to Commencing Streetcar Extension Construction {6.3.3) : 08/22/03 11/20/04
5.3.3.1 Construction of PSU to RiverPlace Extansion Commences - COMPLETED
5.3.3.2 Completion or Certificate of Timely Completion of Grading Work on Block 25 by RCI or
OHSU - COMPLETED
5333 Commencement of Construction of Phase 1 OHSU Building and Phase 1
Condominium - COMPLETED
5334 Completion of Block 25 Design Coordination - COMPLETED
5335 City shall not have adopted any ardinance, regulation, rule or requirement that 11/20/04
adversely affect the Streetcar Extension
|Project Contingencies to Commencing Construction of Phase 1 OHSU Buildings | N/A 10/01/04
5.7.21 MNMI and PDC have completed portion of phase 1 street improvements necessary to
permit construction of OHSU bldg - COMPLETED
57.2.2 COHSU has obtained final land use approvals and building foundation permits -
COMPLETED
5.7.2.3 COHSU has acquired ownership of a Parking Site YA 10/01/05)
5.7.24 All Project Contingencies to construction of the Phase 1 Parking Garage have been MN/A) 10/01/04
satisfied
5725 No Adverse Regulations will be passed that affect the phase 1 OHSU building N{A) 10/01/05
|Project Contingencies to Commencing Construction of Phase 1 Parking Garage /A 10701704
5.8.2.1 OHSU has obtained final design review approvals and permits (CCPR Approvals are MNIA] 10/01/05
not a contingency)
5822 OHSU has obtained financing sufficient to enable construction / operation of garage N{A) 10/01/05
65823 No Adverse Requlations will be passed that affect the phase 1 Parking Garage MNIA] 10/01/05)
|Project Contingencies to Commencing Construction of Phase 1 Condominiums 07/31/04
5921 NMI and PDC have completed that portion of the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project
necessary to permit construction of Phase 1 condominiums - COMPLETED
5022 NMI, or transferee, has obtained final land use approvals and building foundation
permits - COMPLETED
5923 MNMI, or transferee, has obtained sufficient funding commitments MNIA] 07731704
5924 MNo Adverse Regulations will be passed that affect the phase 1 condominiums MNIA] 07731704
|Project Contingencies to Commencing Construction of Phase 1 Apartments 09/01/05 06/230/08
6.10.2.1 NMI & PDC have completed that portion of the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project 01/05/06 06/30/05
Necessary to permit construction of Phase 1 apartments
51022 NMI, or transferee, has obtained final land use approvals and building foundation 09/01/05 06/30/ 065
permits
5.10.2.3 MNMI, or transferee, has obtained sufficient construction & permanent financing 09/01/05 06/30/05
commitments
Third Amendment to South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agresment




Exhibit J- Third Amendment

DA Late Late
Reference [Task Start Completion
51024 No Adverse Regulations will be passed that affect the phase 1 apartments 09/01/05 03/31/0g)
|Project Contingencies to Commencing Construction of Phase 1 Affordable O7/01/04 12/31/04
Apartments
5.11.2.1 Air and development rights are available to NMI above a parking garage 07/01/04 12/31/04
561122 OHSU, PDC and NMI have agreed on the Structural Enhancements 07/01/04 12/31/04
5.11.2.3 Farking Garage is substantially complete and PDC agrees to finance the structural A 12/31/04
enhancement costs
5.11.2.4 MNMI, or transferee, has obtained final land use approvals and building foundation O7/01/04 12/31/04
permits
5.11.25 NMI and PDC have determined that the project is financially feasible 07/01/04 12131108
5.11.2.6 No Adverse Regulations will be passed that affect the phase 1 affordable apartments 07/01/04 12/31/08
|Project Contingencies to Commencing Construction of Phase 1 Hotel 08/22/03 12/30/04
51221 Completion of market feasibility study to determine if hotel is feasible 08/22/03 0B/30/08)
51222 OHSU has entered into hotel management agreement 01/01/04 12130005
5.12.2.3 COHSU has obtained sufficient financing commitments for construction and ownership 01/01/04 12/30/04
of the hotel
51224 COHSU has obtained final land use approvals and foundation building permit for hotel 01/01/04 12/30/05
51225 MNo Adverse Regulations will be passed that affect the hotel 08/22/03 12130005
|Project Contingencies to Construction of the Bioswale Stormwater Overflow
5.13.2 Final approval obtained for all required permits, including but not limited to: COE, DSL
and BES permits - COMPLETED
|Project Contingencies to Construction of the Macadam Ave Street Project 08/22/03 05/31/05
5.14.2.1 External funds identified in the Funding & Financing Plan have been committed 08/22/03 12/31/04)
51422 Project Contingencies to Phase 1 Street Impravement Project have been satisfied or
waived - COMPLETED
5.14.2.3 All required permits, including PDOT and ODOT permits, have received final approval 0B8/22/03 05/31/08)
5.14.2.4 Mo Adverse Regulations will be passed that affect the Macadam Ave Project 08/22/03 05/31/05)
|Project Contingencies to Construction of the Storm and Sanitary Project
5.15.2 All Project Contingencies to the Phase 1 Street Improvernent Project shall have been
satisfied - COMPLETED
Project Contingencies to SW Bond Avenue frem SW Lane to SW Bancroft
Project
65,16 Project Contingencies to the Phase 1 Strest Improvement Project shall have been
satisfied or waived - COMPLETED
Project Contingencies to SW Moody Avenue from SW Gibbs to SW RiverPlace
Project
617 Project Contingencies to the Phase 1 Strest Improvement Project shall have been
satisfied or waived - COMPLETED
Phase 2 Project Contingencies 04/03/06 0929/ 085

Third Amendmeant to 2outh Waterfront Central District Project Development Agresment




Exhibit J- Third Amendment

DA Late Late

Reference |Task Start Completion

e ——

722 Review status of Phase 2 contingent projects within 30 days after 50% occupancy of 04/03/06 09/29/04
COHSU Phase 1 building and 50% occupancy of Phase 1 condo/apt units (est.) (est)

Phase 3 Project Contingencies
822 Review status within 20 days after 50% occupancy of Phase 2 OHSLU building and TED) TED)
50% occupancy of Phase 2 condofapt units -- provide tentative commitment to PDC
Other Projects Pursuant to Development Agreement 08/22/03 123113

Neighborhood ParkConstruction (6.4) :

6.4.1 PDC acquisition of Blocks 32 & 36 08/22/03 12/21/04

6.4.5 Parks Bureau Commencement of demalition and improvement activities See 6 db] Seetdb
Greenway Parcel Improvements {6.5) : 08/22/03 123113

6.5.1 MNMI & RCI prepare Initial Greenway Improvement Plans for their respective greenway
parcels - COMPLETED

5.5.1 MNIMI & RCI complete Initial Greenway Improvements - COMPLETED

6.5.3.1 Completion of Greenway Development Plan 08/22/03 08/30/05

6.53.2 MMI & RCI pay $25,000 as its share of the cost of GDP and GDPIS - COMPLETED

6.5.4.1 RCI dedicates Greenway Parcel wiin 6 months after the commencement of abave 01/02/06 01/02/09
grade construction on BL 23, 27 & 30

6542 MMI dedicates Greenway parcel wiin 6 months after the commencement of abave 01/02/06 10/26/07)
grade construction on BL 34

656 City Campletes Construction of Final Greerway Improvements See 6.5.6.1 1212112
Moody Avenue Sewer

5.6.1 PDC will cause BES to make improvements such that the hydraulic grade line will not

exceed 32.5 feet above mean sea level - COMPLETED

Phase 1 Projects 08/22/03 12/21/08
221 FPhase 1A Street Improvement Project 01/01/04 12/20/05
221 Phase 1B Street Improvement Project 01/01/04 12/29/04
222 Tram Design/Permitting 08/26/03 03/01/05
222 Tram Construction See .21 03/21/06
223 Greenway Construction - Central District SeeB.5.6.1 12/31/08
224 Streetcar Extension Design/Permitting 05/06/04 09/01/05
224 Streetcar Extension Construction 08/01/05 12/21/08
225 Tower 1 Condo Construction 0517104 03/21/06
225 Tower 2 Condo Construction 02/15/05 05/1/086
227 Affordable Apartments - Block 33 Construction 10/01/06 12/31/07
225 Tower 2 Condo Construction 0817105 12/31/07)
226 Tower 4 Apartments Construction 05/17/06 12/21/07]
228 OHSU selects site for Building #1 and files Design Review app - COMPLETED
228 QOHSU Building #1 Construction 05/17/04 03/21/08
229 OHSU Garage Construction 10/01/05 12/21/04
2210 Hotel Construction 07/03/06 12/31/07)
22N Phaze 1 Neighborhood Park Project Initial Improvements See 5,45 See.dd
2212 Bioswale Storm Owerflow Construction - COMPLETED
2213 Macadam Avenue Street Project Construction 0&/01/05 12/30/05)

Third Amendment to South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement 4



Exhibit J- Third Amendment

DA Late Late

Reference |Task Start Completion
2214 Storm and Sanitary Project Construction Ij:Utmth Partion) 01/01/04 12-'3'3'.-'0.—3.
2215 SW Moody Avenue from SW Gibbs Street to Marquam Bridge [01/05 12/21/04
2215 SW Bond Avenue from SW Lane to SW Bancroft Street 08/01/05 12/30/04
2216 Meighbarhood Improvements TED 06/30/08

Third Amendment to South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement

(42}



Exhibit K — General

Exhibits K-1 through K-6 set forth the maximum, not-to-exceed LID amounts for OHSU, RCI, NMI
and Block 39, based on property control shown on Exhibit A to the Development Agreement and
after the distributions of Blocks by RCI to OHSU and NMI as set forth in the Recitals. Should
additional properties be acquired, the maximum, not-to exceed LID amount will be adjusted by the
amount of the assessment allocation to the additional property under the LID petitions. Exhibits K-1
through K-6 do not represent specific proposals for LID allocation methodologies. Further analysis
will be required to form the LIDs described herein, and City Council has final authority over the
definition of benelited property, assessment methodology, boundaries, amount to be spread, and the

type and manner of improvements.

The amount for each LID as reflected on Exhibits K-1 through K-6 is the maximum amount which
may in the aggregate be assessed to the Parties for each of the described LIDs. Except with respect to
additional land which may be acquired and benefited by the LID, the maximum amounts of the LIDs

may not be exceeded without the approval of the parties who will pay such amounts.

Because the assessment methodelogies for the LIDs have not been established, the allocations of the
maximum amounts as among the benefited parties are not yet established by PDOT. NMI and OHSU
have agreed as between themselves as to the allocation of each maximum LID amount between their
respective land ownerships. If the assessment methodologies for the LIDs alter the allocations
actually imposed upon land owned by NMI and OHSU by PDOT, NMI and OHSU will instruct
PDOT as to their agreed allocation, and PDOT shall cause the final assessments for the LIDs to

conform to the agreement between NMI and OHSUL

Exhibit K-1
Streetear - PSU to RiverPlace Maximum LID Amount: $3.000,000

Project Description: Extend the Central City Streetear to RiverPlace via Harrison Street, including the

new Harrison Street Connector. The terminus for this project will be in River Parkway just to the west

of the River Parkway/Moody Avenue intersection. This LID was approved by City Council.

Maximum. not-to-exceed amount for OHSU, RCL NMI, Block 39: S0.00

South Waterfront Central District Development Agreement
Amendment 3



Exhibit K-2

Tram — South Waterfront Areag Maximum LID Amount:

$4:500-000-519.000.000

Project Description: Design and construct a bicable aerial tram connecting the South Waterfront

District to Marquam Hill. The lower terminus for the Tram will be located within the Gibbs Street
right-of-way, between Bond and Moody Avenues. This is the point at which public access will be
provided to the Tram within the South Waterfront District. The upper terminus for the Tram is on the

Marquam Hill OHSU campus.

Maximum. not-to-exceed amount for OHSU, RCI NMI, Block 39 (not including finance and

administrative costs1:$514.620.062. NMI and OHSU agree that such amount shall be allocated

between their respective ownerships as follows:
OHSL: 3632424 513,224,791
NMI Land: 438832 5] 395 27

Exhibits K-3 and K-4 are deleted in their entirety.

Exhibit K-5
Streetcar - RiverPlace to Gibbs Maximum LID Amount $2,020,000

Project Description: Extend the Central City Streetcar along either the Moody Avenue or River

Parkway alignment to a new terminus at or near the intersection of Gibbs Street and Moody Avenue.

Maximum, not-to-exceed amount for OHSU, RCIL NMI, Block 39 (potineludine finance and

adimpinistragve costs] $556,957. NMI and OHSU agree that such amount shall be allocated between

their respective ownerships as follows:
OHSU: $216,300.

NMI Land: $340,648.

South Waterfront Central District Development Agreement
Amendment 3



Exhibit K-6
Streetcar - Gibbs to Bancroft Maximum LID Amount: $1.367.400

Project Description: Extend the Central City Streetear along Moody and Bond Avenues or an

alternative alignment to Bancroft or Lowell at the southern end of the district. The project may also

be part of a larger extension project to Lake Oswego along the Willamette Shore Trolley alignment.

Maximum. not-to-exceed amount for OHSU. RCL. NMI. Block 39 (potjpeludine finance angd
administrative costs) $350,846 as follows:
NMI Land: $350,846,

South Waterfront Central District Development Agreement
Amendment 3



s e 0 g e
15 oo INOJJJILVM St— palold PLsIq [enua) -
W LigiHX3 H1NOS Jﬁﬂ.-:i nkiend juodjieyem Yyinog

I ———

B
L

]

| BE

ii‘ﬂai!aiimeu




South Waterfront Central District Development Agreement - Third Amendment

Exhibit U Public Investment

Potential Tax Increment Financing of Public Infrastructure and Public Project Activities

$ 4,000,000 Affordable Housing
3,780,000 Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)
1,733,000 Harrison Street
3,250,000 Tram
2,000,000 Neighborhood Improvements
350,000 Bond Avenue -- Lane to Bancroft
5,083,000 Street Improvement Project -- Public Obligations
63.000 Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow
350,000 Storm/Sanitary Improvements
5,000,000 OHSU Commercializable Research Space
5,000,000 Neighborhood Park
30,809,000 Tier 1 Subtotal
2,000,000 Strategic Property Acquisition
2,200,000 Neighborhood Park -- Initial Improvements
1,000,000 Greenway -- Public Improvements
7.000,000 Additional Funds for Phase | Affordable Housing
12.200.000 Tier 2 Subtotal
$ 43,009,000 TOTAL Potential TIF Investment

Notwithstanding Section 18.2.2.1, Exhibit U represents the Public Investment as of the
Effective Date of the Third Amendment to this Agreement. Pursuant to revised Section 3.2.3,
federal funding may offset the planned investment of TIF in Tier 1 Public Projects without
reducing the total Public Investment in Phase 1 Projects.



LBl oo WoeY

VL) UNPOS 1 POQUOSED ST UNOWE Jusuwuled ouuns 1G0p pUe anE A Ipe ) oy elie ] Apuenb of popuoms s QR sIyL

0 i 0 Liry 0y Lry 0 iry [ [T [ iy 3 Lry 0 Lvy [ g |mIirr % IUHUAL g dHAIIG —ﬂiu_

UOOEMeA TSy
e

000 00€ 0 00¢ OF quou.ﬂn.ﬂ OO0 QOE0E  JOODO0E OE OO000EOE OO0 O0E OE pOODDOC 0L OO0 Q0L 0F OO0 00E 0 000 00L 0F | 000 00E 0ES
o ed Toead Teraad oo Jorspad Terppad  Ingad  Joziad 12013 Thioiad Joreond  leosond

09 L [ as 0 LEr oIV Lry [EEiTLs [ e [ 1a; 0 Lry 09 Lry [T iy wairk $ JUAUALH 0IIAI0E 35_

000000 4 | 000000 iE | 000000 LE | 000000 E | 000000 LE | 000000 LE | OOOOO0ZE | OOOO00ZE | 000000 LE | 000000 LE | 000000 LE | 0OO000 LES UCREN]EA O] 200U )
L e

07-6LAd 41 BIAd TRV E] Li9bAd [TEIYE] S viAd Fi-EbAd CZhAd TbAY [TRYE] [TR T 60-80Ad | NOILAO

sjuawhed 921A19S 1qaq pue AWY 19bie | uonebiqo 109foad |euonippy - L-A HAIyx3
PSLPUSLY P Juswaaily Juswdopna Pelold IPLISI] [EUSD ILORIMEMN LINOS



South Waterlront Central District Project Development Agreement
Third Amendment

EXHIBIT X-1
WORKFORCE PARTICIPATION GOALS'

Implementation Period 2004-2013

Year 2004 | 2005 12006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 [ 2013
Women 4% 3% 6% 8% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14% 15%

Minority | 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 1 7% 18% 19% 20% 200%

Total 16% 18% 20% 23% 26% 28% 30% 32% 34% 35%

PDC provided this chart based on current participation of minority and women apprentices and luture

projections ol apprentice enrollment. The Parties agree that these estimates are not intended 1o establish any form ol
“guota system.”  Rather, they are good faith goals.

1 PiDey elopment'N Mac\Project Files\DA\DA Amendments\ Third AmendmenttExhibits\FINA



South Waterlront Central District Project Development Agreement
Third Amendment

EXHIBIT X-2
Apprenticeship Training Targets'

15% Females  20% Minorities Ten (10) vear Ten (10) vear

lTrainine Program  (no. needed/vr) (no. needed/vr)  Target (F) Target (M)
Cement masons 2 2 10 10
Elevator Installers 2 2 10 10
Floor Coverers 2 2 10 10
Glaziers 2 2 10 10
IBEW Electrical ] 7 30 35
[ron workers 4 2 20 10
Op. Engineers 2 2 10 10
OR-WA Laborers 2 2 10 10
OR-WA Carpenters 7 2 33 10
Painters 2 2 10 10
Plumbers 4 4 20 20
Steamfitiers 4 4 20 20
Sheet metal 2 4 10 20
Sprinkler Fitters 2 2 10 10
Drywall Installers 2 2 10 10
Totals 45 41 225 205

PDC provided this chart based on current participation of minority and women apprentices and future

projections ol apprentice enrollment. The Parties agree that these estimates are not intended to establish any form ol
“quota system.” Rather, they are good faith targets.

1 pDey elopment'™N Mac\Project Files\DA\DA Amendments' Third Amendment\Exhibits\FINA



South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement
[hird Amendment

Exhibit X-3
Current Overall Apprenticeship Graduation Rates by Trade
(Columbia-Pacific Building Trades Region)

[rade larget Apprenticeship Graduation Rates by Trade/Year

2004 1 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Cement -- -- 48.70% | 57.10% | 37.10% | 57.10% | 57.10% | 57.10% | 57.10% | 57.10%
Mason
Elev. Install | -- == == 91% 92% 96% 96% 6% V6% 96%,
Floor -- -- 36.40% | 535.50% | 38.50% | 61.50% 63% 66% 67% 67%
Coverers
Glaziers -- -- -- 15% 46% 55.50% 62% 6:4% HA% 6%
[nside - -- -- T8.5% 81% 83% 84% 84% 84% 84%
Electricians
lron - - ELJHH 19% ,1LJt1“ 19% -1LJ”<| 19%% “J“'u ]l)r.’ 0
Workers
Operating -- -- 19.50% | 23.50% | 27.30% | 28.00% | 30.40% | 30.40% | 30.40% | 30.40%
Engineer
[aborers == == 22.50% 32% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%
(.:.i:'|.‘|~.']]ll\.'|'h - -= == 52.50% | 54.70% | 534.70% | 34.70% | 54.70% | 54.70% | 54.70%

Painters -- -- 23.80% 25% 36% 36% 36% 36% 36% 36%
lJ._L'.I]]If‘-Cf'.\' e o L) 39.90% (?Sncl 70% ?Enu _'2” (4] ?2“'” _‘,3“ (1]
Steamfitters | -- - -- 53.80% 78% 82% 849% 84% 84% 84%
Sheet Metal | -- -- -- - 31% 34% 56.70% | 537.70% | 61.80% | 61.80%
\PZ'IH'.J-L'.L.']' — — LL 5.;.8[|("l: ?cmcl 82% & |_n“ S-l”u 8 1“'!: 8 “’ {i]
Fitters

Dryw all -~- -~ 16.70% | 18.20% 20% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%
Installers

Source: BOLI

lp Development'™ Mac\Project Files\DA\DA Amendments' Third Amendment\Exhibits'FINA



